

No. 21-1046

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACULTY, ALUMNI, AND STUDENTS OPPOSED TO RACIAL
PREFERENCES, PETITIONER

v.

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President &
General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents..... i
Table of authorities ii
I. The Court should summarily reverse the
Second Circuit’s ruling2
A. The alleged errors are appropriate
candidates for summary reversal2
B. The court of appeals clearly and
demonstrably erred in dismissing
FASORP’s complaint for insufficient
factual details.....7
II. At the very least, the Court should hold the
petition for *Students for Fair Admissions*.....9
Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)9
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9
Carney v. Adams, 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)9
City of Tahlequah v. Bond, 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)3
Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)9
Dunn v. Reeves, 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021).....3, 4, 5
Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007)3, 5
Frederiksen v. City of Lockport,
384 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2004)6
Hernandez v. Conriv Realty Associates,
182 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1999).....6
Johnson v. City of Shelby, 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....3, 5
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)8, 9
Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)8
Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna, 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)3
*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President
and Fellows of Harvard College*, 142 S. Ct. 895
(2022).....4
*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. University of
North Carolina*, 142 S. Ct. 896 (2022)4
Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....6
S. Ct. R. 10.....4
